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CITY COUNCIL

ATLANTA, GEORGIA

13-0-0191

A SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE BY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

A SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE, ON
BEHALF OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS WITH
PERFORMERS, ARTISTS, AND SPONSORS FOR THE 2013, 2014, AND 2015
ATLANTA JAll FESTIVAL AND ATLANTA MUSIC FESTIVAL IN ATLANTA, AND
ALLOWING THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL
AFFAIRS TO CHARGE ADMISSION FEES FOR SELECT EVENTS AT THOSE
FESTIVALS; AND DIRECTING THAT ALL JAll FESTIVAL AND MUSIC
FESTIVAL REVENUES AND EXPENSES BE DEPOSITED AND EXPENDED FROM
THE ACCOUNTS LISTED BELOW; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Atlanta ("City") produces two music festivals each year for the benefit
of Atlanta citizens and visitors, the Atlanta Jazz Festival ("Jazz Festival") and a second festival
held during Labor Day weekend ("Music Festival") (collectively, the -Festivals"); and

WHEREAS, the Jazz Festival is held throughout the month of May, and includes approximately
one hundred (100) free events and approximately five (5) events for which an admission price is
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Music Festival is held for up to five (5) consecutive days, including the Labor
Day Weekend, and includes approximately ten (10) free events and fifteen (15) events for which
an admission price is charged; and

WHEREAS, the City pays for the Festivals from sponsors of each of the Festivals, from vendors
at the Festivals, and from revenues generated by the Festivals' concerts that charge an admission
price; and

WHEREAS, as the producer of the Festivals, the City must negotiate contracts with each of the
performers and each of the sponsors; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the performers at each of the Festivals is up to $10,000.00 for local
performers from the metro Atlanta region, up to $65,000.00 for national performers such as
Gladys Knight or Boney James, and up to $100,00.00 for headline performers such as Aretha
Franklin or Tony Bennett. The City also pays for the performers' backline (instruments,
equipment, staging, sounds, and lights). Lastly, the City has the option to pay for non-local
performers' round trip airfare, and hotel, meals, and ground transportation costs; and

WHEREAS, there are no greater than five (5) headlining performers at each of the Festivals;



il l'WHEREAS, one way that the City pays for the Festivals is through sponsorships and the
Festivals have different levels and types of sponsorships, depending upon the amount and type of
the sponsor's contribution: Title Sponsors donate cash or in-kind donations of $150,000.00 or
more: Presenting Sponsors donate cash or in-kind donations totaling $85,000.00 or more;
Official Sponsors donate cash or in-kind donations totaling $50,000.00 to $100,000.00; Supplier
Sponsors donate cash or in-kind donations totaling $25,000.00 to $75,000.00; and Media
Sponsors provide Festival advertisement at no charge to the City; and

WHEREAS, any Title Sponsor contributing an amount of $250,000.00 or greater will have the
option of having its name included in every instance that the Festival is mentioned and its logo
added to Festival logo marks during an applicable Festival year; and

WHEREAS, contributions made by Jazz Festival sponsors are utilized for the Jazz Festival only
and contributions made by Music Festival sponsors are utilized for the Music Festival only; and

WHEREAS, in exchange for the donations, sponsors receive numerous benefits, including:
passes or tickets to the Festivals' events that otherwise require an admission fee; discounted
tickets to the Festivals' events that require an admission fee and an opportunity to purchase those
tickets in advance; gifts of Festivals-related merchandise; inclusion of sponsor's name or logo in
the Festivals' press releases, advertisements, event related published stories, and television
advertisements; and dedicated space at select Festivals' events wherein the sponsor can display
its goods and a banner with the company logo; and

WHEREAS, the City determines which artists to pursue for each of the Festivals by researching
the popularity of various artists, including review of published articles and polls, researching the
cost of various artists and comparing those costs to the going rates within the industry for artists
of similar notoriety. and the artists' availability. Based upon this information, the City creates a
list of artists that it would like to have perform, approaches each artists and requests that she/he
perform at one of the Festivals; and

WHEREAS, booking artists occurs at a quick pace, in that artist are generally unwilling to
reserve a performance date without a guarantee that they will in-fact be hired for that date.
Therefore, once the City determines that it wants a performer to appear at a Festival, it needs to
quickly enter an agreement with that artist so that the artist is not hire by someone else; and

WHEREAS, because the City selects artists that it wishes to perform at these Festivals, and
because of the pace of booking artists, the City's procurement process is not an effective manner
of selecting and hiring artists, and the artist contracts for these Festivals should be exempt from
the City's Procurement Code; and

WHEREAS, because the City allows for an unlimited number of sponsors for the Festivals, and
because these arrangements are made at relatively close time proximity to the Festivals, the City
does not have time to select and contract with Festivals' sponsors in the fashion set forth in the
Procurement Code, the sponsor contracts for the Festivals should be exempt from the City's
Procurement Code; and
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WHEREAS, because the City allows for an unlimited number of vendors for the Festivals, and
because these arrangements are made within a relatively close time proximity to the Festivals,
the City does not have time to select and contract with Festivals' vendors in the fashion set forth
in the Procurement Code. the vendor contracts for the Festivals should be exempt from the City's
Procurement Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ATLANTA, GEORGIA, as follows:

Section 1: The Mayor or his/her designee, on behalf of the City, is hereby authorized to enter
into and execute agreements with artists to perform at the 2013, 2014, and 2015 Jazz Festival and
the 2013, 2014, and 2015 Music Festival (-Artist Agreements"). The Artist Agreements with
local artists shall provide a fee to the artist in an amount not to exceed $10,000 unless the artist
has received national acclaim. The Mayor or his/her designee may enter into no greater than five
Artist Agreements per each of the Festivals, whereby the fee paid to the artist is in an amount
greater than $65.000 but not exceeding $100,000. All other Artist Agreements for the Festivals
shall provide artist fees in an amount not to exceed $65,000. In addition, the Artist Agreements
with all of the artists shall provide that the City shall pay for the Artists' technical rider
requirements. The Artist Agreements with all of the artists other than the local artists shall
provide that the City shall pay for the Artists' personal rider requirements. The technical rider
requirements shall include backline (instruments. equipment, etc.) staging, sound, and lights, and
in no event shall these costs exceed $15.000 per artist. The personal rider requirements shall
include round-trip airfare, hotel, meal, and ground transportation costs of the artist, and in no
events shall these costs exceed $5,000 per artist. The Mayor or his designee is not authorized to
agree to the City expenditure of any additional money in the Artist Agreements, other than as set
forth in this Section 1.

Section 2: The cost of the Jazz Festival Artist Agreements shall be charged to and paid from:

ADD TO ANTICIPATIONS
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140401
3710001
6110000
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FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
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NON CAPITAL TRUST

ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS
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5222003
5235003
5311001
6110000
600346
69999

FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

REPAIR/MAINTENANCE
TRAINING TRAVEL/PER DIEM
SUPPLIES CONSUM
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA JAll FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

The cost of the Music festival Artist Agreements shall be charged to and paid from:

ADD TO ANTICIPATIONS

7701
140401
3710001
6110000
600347
69999

FUND
GL DEPT
REVENUE ACCT
FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS
C ULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA MUSIC FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS

7701
140401
5212001
5222003
5235003
5311001
6110000
600347
69999

FUND
GL DEPT
EXPENSE ACCT

FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONSULTANT/PRO
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE
TRAINING TRAVEL/PER DIEM
SUPPLIES CONSUM
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA MUSIC FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

Section 3: The Mayor or his/her designee, on behalf of the City, is hereby authorized to accept
donations for the Festivals and to enter into and execute agreements with sponsors of the 2013,
2014, and 2015 Jazz Festival and the 2013, 2014, and 2015 Music Festival ("Sponsor
Agreements"). The Mayor or her designee is further authorized to provide benefits to sponsors
in exchange for their donations. The Sponsor Agreements shall set forth the type of sponsorship,
the sponsorship fee, and the benefits provided by the City to the sponsor. The Sponsor
Agreements shall be for the following levels of sponsorships with the following associated fees:
donate cash or in-kind donations totaling $85,000 or more; Official Sponsors donate cash or in-
kind donations totaling $50,000 or more; Supplier Sponsors donate cash or in-kind donations
totaling $25,000 or more; and Media sponsors donate cash or in-kind donations totaling $25,000
or more. The benefits provided to the sponsors shall be determined by the Commissioner of the
Department of Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Affairs ("Commissioner") or his/her designee, but
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shall be in the nature of advertisement of the sponsor in Jazz or Music Festival advertisements or
at Jazz or Music Festival events, Jazz of Music Festival tickets. and Jazz or Music Festivals
merchandise. Except that, any Title Sponsor contributing an amount of $250,000.00 or greater
will have the option having its included in every instance that the Festival is mentioned and its
logo added to the Festival logo mark during the applicable Festival year. The names of each type
of sponsorship may be altered by the Commissioner or his/her designee from year to year. Jazz
Festival Sponsors shall receive Jazz Festival benefits only, and Music Festival sponsors shall
receive Music Festival benefits only. Sponsors of both Festivals may receive benefits from both
Festivals. The Commissioner is authorized to include sponsor logos on and in advertisements for
the Festivals, and to hand banners including sponsor logos at the Festivals' events.

Section 4: All Jazz Festival monetary contributions shall be deposited into:

ADD TO ANTICIPATIONS

7701
140401
3710001
6110000
600346
69999

FUND
GL DEPT
REVENUE ACCT
FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA JAll FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS

7701
140401
5212001
5222003
5235003
5311001
6110000
600346
69999

FUND
GL DEPT
EXPENSE ACCT

FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONSULTANT/PRO
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE
TRAINING TRAVEL/PER DIEM
SUPPLIES CONSUM
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA JAll FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

All Music Festival monetary contributions shall be deposited into:

ADD TO ANTICIPATIONS

7701
140401
3710001
6110000
600347
69999

FUND
GL DEPT
REVENUE ACCT
FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA MUSIC FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST
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ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS

7701 FUND TRUST
140401 GL DEPT PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
5212001 EXPENSE ACCT CONSULTANT/PRO
5222003 REPAIR/MAINTENANCE
5235003 TRAINING TRAVEL/PER DIEM
5311001 SUPPLIES CONSUM
6110000 FUNCTION/ACTIVITY CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
600347 GL PROJECT ATLANTA MUSIC FESTIVAL
69999 GL FUNDING SOURCE NON CAPITAL TRUST

Section 5: The Commissioner or his/her designee is authorized to charge admission prices for
the 2013, 2014, and 2015 Jazz and Music Festival events, provided that each of the Festivals has
some events that are free. These admission prices shall be consistent with the market rate
admission prices for the particular artist(s) performing at the event, as determined by the
Commissioner.

Section 6: All revenues derived from Jazz Festival admission fees shall be used to pay for Jazz
Festival costs only, and be deposited into:

ADD TO ANTICIPATIONS

7701
140401
3710001
6110000
600346
69999

FUND
GL DEPT
REVENUE ACCT
FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA JAll FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS

7701
140401
5212001
5222003
5235003
5311001
6110000
600346
69999

FUND
GL DEPT
EXPENSE ACCT

FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONSULTANT/PRO
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE
TRAINING TRAVEL/PER DIEM
SUPPLIES CONSUM
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA JAll FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

All revenues derived from Music Festival admission fees shall be used to pay Music Festival
costs only, and deposited into:
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ADD TO ANTICIPATIONS

7701
140401
3710001
6110000
600347
69999

FUND
GL DEPT
REVENUE ACCT
FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA MUSIC FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS

7701
140401
5212001
5222003
5235003
5311001
6110000
600347
69999

FUND
GL DEPT
EXPENSE ACCT

FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONSULTANT/PRO
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE
TRAINING TRAVEL/PER DIEM
SUPPLIES CONSUM
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA MUSIC FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

Section 7: The Mayor or his/her designee, on behalf of the City, is hereby authorized to enter
into and execute agreements with artists to create the official artwork of the 2013, 2014 and 2015
Jazz Festival and the 2013, 2014, and 2015 Music Festival ("Official Artwork", and the related
agreements the -Official Artwork Agreements -). The Official Artwork Agreements shall
provide a fee to the artist such that the City expends an amount not to exceed $3,000 per year, or
$9,000 total for the Official Artwork of the 2013, 2014, and 2015 Jazz Festival, and $3,000 per
year. or $9,000 total for the Official Artwork of the 2013, 2014, and 2015 Music Festival.

Section 8: The City Attorney or his/her designee is herby authorized to copyright the Official
Artwork. The cost of this copyright work, including filing fees, shall not exceed $500 during
each of the years 2013, 2014, and 2015 or $1,500 total. The costs of the copyright work shall be
charged to and paid from the accounts set forth in Section 4 above.

Section 9: The Mayor or his/her designee, on behalf of the City, is authorized to enter into and
execute agreements for the acquisition of the rights to one or more of the recordings of live
performances at or related to the Festivals, or other events a the Festivals, provided that said
agreements potentially result in revenue generation for the City. The Mayor or his/her designee,
on behalf of the City, is further authorized to enter into and execute agreements necessary to
implement a revenue-generating project that will include a City website from which people can
purchase recording of live performances at or related to the Festivals, or merchandise associated
with performers at either of the Festivals. Those portions of the fees related to the Jazz Festival,
as determined by the Commissioner or his/her designee shall be charged to and paid from:
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7701
140401
3710001
6110000
600346
69999

ADD TO ANTICIPATIONS
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GL DEPT
REVENUE ACCT
FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA JAll FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS

7701
140401
5212001
5222003
5235003
5311001
6110000
600346
69999
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GL DEPT
EXPENSE ACCT
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GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONSULTANT/PRO
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE
TRAINING TRAVEL/PER DIEM
SUPPLIES CONSUM
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA JAll FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

Those portions of the fees related to the Music Festival, as determined by the Commissioner or
his/her designee shall be charged to and paid from:

ADD TO ANTICIPATIONS

7701
140401
3710001
6110000
600347
69999
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GL DEPT
REVENUE ACCT
FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
GL FUNDING SOURCE

TRUST
PRC CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMIN
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA MUSIC FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST

ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS

7701
140401
5212001
5222003
5235003
5311001
6110000
600347
69999
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GL DEPT
EXPENSE ACCT

FUNCTION/ACTIVITY
GL PROJECT
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TRUST
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CONSULTANT/PRO
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE
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SUPPLIES CONSUM
CULTURAL/RECREATION ADMIN
ATLANTA MUSIC FESTIVAL
NON CAPITAL TRUST
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Section 10: An ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby waived for purposed of this
Ordinance only, and only to the extent of the conflict.
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CONSENT AGENDA SECTION I; 3/4/2013
ALL ITEMS

ADOPT

YEAS: 14

NAYS: 0
ABSTENTIONS: 0
NOT VOTING: 2

EXCUSED: 0
ABSENT 0

Y Smith Y Archibong Y Moore Y Bond
Y Hall Y Wan Y Martin NV Watson
Y Young Y Shook Y Bottoms Y Willis
Y Winslow Y Adrean Y Sheperd NV Mitchell

CONSENT I



03-04-13
ITEMS ADOPTED ON

CONSENT
ITEMS ADOPDED ON
CONSENT

ITEMS ADVERSED
ON CONSENT

13-0-0317
13-0-0206
13-0-0199
13-0-0273
13-0-0329
13-0-0190
13-0-0191
13-0-0192
13-R-0294
13-R-0300
13-R-0305
13-R-0194
13-R-0295
13-R-0296
13-R-0298
13-R-0318
13-R-0319
13-R-0320
13-R-0415
12-R-1597
13-R-0301
13-R-0302
13-R-0308
13-R-0293
13-R-0338
13-R-0339
13-R-0340
13-R-0341
13-R-0342
13-R-0343
13-R-0344
13-R-0345
13-R-0346
13-R-0347

13-R-0348
13-R-0349
13-R-0350
13-R-0351
13-R-0352
13-R-0353
13-R-0354
13-R-0355
13-R-0356

ITEMS ADVERSED ON
CONSENT

13-R-0357
13-R-0358
13-R-0359
13-R-0360
13-R-0361
13-R-0362
13-R-0363
13-R-0364
13-R-0365
13-R-0366
13-R-0367
13-R-0368
13-R-0369
13-R-0370
13-R-0371
13-R-0372
13-R-0373
13-R-0374
13-R-0375
13-R-0376
13-R-0377
13-R-0378
13-R-0379

13-R-0380
13-R-0381
13-R-0382
13-R-0383
13-R-0384
13-R-0385
13-R-0386
13-R-0387
13-R-0388
13-R-0389
13-R-0390
13-R-0391
13-R-0392
13-R-0393
13-R-0394
13-R-0395
13-R-0396
13-R-0397
13-R-0398
13-R-0399
13-R-0400
13-R-0401
13-R-0402
13-R-0403
13-R-0404
13-R-0405
13-R-0406
13-R-0407
13-R-0408
13-R-0409
13-R-0410
13-R-0411
13-R-0412

13-R-0413
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